

**WPA/22289/2025**

**KABITA MANNA & ANR.  
VS.  
STATE OF WEST BENGAL AND ORS.**

Mr. Kallol Kr. Basu, Adv.  
Mr. Nilanjan Pal, Adv.  
Mr. Sabyasachi Mondal, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Dey, Adv.  
Mr. Soumen Pradhan, Adv.  
Ms. Payel Khanra, Adv.

....For the Petitioners

Mr. Tapan Mukherjee, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Santimay Bhattacharyya, Adv.

...For the State

Mr. Pinaki Ranjan Chakraborti, Adv.

...For the Pvt. Respondent  
Nos.22 to 28

**Partha Sarathi Sen, J.:**

1. Parties are represented through their respective learned counsels.
2. This court has heard Mr. Basu, learned advocate appearing on behalf of the petitioner substantially. In the midst of argument, leave has been prayed for on behalf of the writ petitioner to file a supplementary affidavit annexing a copy of the sanctioned plan as has been issued by the appropriate authority regarding construction of a building of the writ

petitioner over LR Plot No.650 in Mouza-Naikuri Jagannathchak in District-Purba Medinipur.

3. Leave, as prayed for, is granted.
4. The supplementary affidavit, if there be any, is to be filed positively within 7 days from today. However, advance copy of the same shall have to be served on the learned advocate for the Respondent-State as well as learned advocate for the private respondents.
5. Exception to such supplementary affidavit, if there be any, is to be filed within 7 days from the date of service of the copy of the said supplementary affidavit.
6. List this matter for further consideration under the heading 'Part-Heard Matter' in the week commencing from 16<sup>th</sup> March, 2026.

**(PARTHA SARATHI SEN, J.)**